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City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICOQO 87103

Lofs Bo, 31, 32
September 235, 2003

James D. Hughes

Mark Goodwin & Associates, P.A.
P.O. Box 90606

Albuquerque New Mexico 87119

RE: Grading and Drainage Plan for El Vallado (Hidden Valley) Subdivision (L22-D14A)
Dated January 16, 2003

Dear Mr. Hughes:

The above referenced revised drainage and grading plan is approved. Please certify this plan for

release of financial guaranty. Please remember to release the drainage paper easements for the
lots.

If you have any questions please call me a 924-3982.

Sincerely,

s -,
/ .r
Carlos A. Montoya
City Floodplain Administrator

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

PROJECT TITLE: / /s uédg//*/ oo . JONE ATLAS/DRNG FiLe#: £.~ZC
pre# 00 EPC #: WORK ORDER #:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: . /2 £ 22
CITY ADDRESS:
ENGINEERING FIRM: Mad (ool L Ao conTacT: Dees Muche
ADDRESS: XD Vo bl A /,11 ¥7/29 PHONE: _ BzE— 270
OWNER: A Cyv oy VAl ::s»iZI/MW CONTACT: é/fr;g
ADDRESS: 770! AArw s [ PHONE: 5% ~ ) gD
ARCHITECT: SEY oo o omes CONTACT: _ Chuis
ADDRESS: k4 AAAunr PHONE: 55— | 800
SURVEYOR: ~ Allru ) [ewd Sveeys CONTACT: “ iz ly
ADDRESS: PHONE: _ 3¢ —~ /U6
CONTRACTOR: e M — ) e CONTACT: 4
ADDRESS: pHONE: Vol Ellys
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT SKETCH PLAT APPROVAL

DRAINAGE PLAN PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL@;«W/M/D

CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN _ﬂié_ S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB’D APPROVAL
GRADING PLAN_(;QM?:J ______ S.DEV.PLAN FOR BLDG PERMIT APPROVAL
EROSION CONTROL PLAN ~____ SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATION ______ FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
OTHER ~____ FOUNDATION PERMIT ARPROVAL
~____ BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
~___ CERTIFICATION OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL
_ X

RN

PRE-DESIGN MEETING:

~YES GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
_____NO | PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
~_ COPY PROVIDED L S.A.D. DRAINAGE REPORT
* DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS
OTHER | (Specify)
L ! e
— p /Mfé &/O/OW(/& 71/4 5 Wfﬂff?{fﬂéfﬁ
DATE SUBMITTED: G162 % L
AN A PHEAT s




City of Albugquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

ALBUQUERQUE

NEV  MEXICO

September 19, 2002

James D. Hughes

Mark Goodwin & Associates, P.A.
P.O. Box 90606

Albuquerque New Mexico 87119

RE: El Vallado (Hidden Valley) Subdivision (.22-D14A) Dated July 17, 2001

Dear Mr. Hughes:

I wanted to remind you of a previous conversation on the Engineer’s Certification for the
referenced subdivision. The DPM certification should be followed, however, there are two areas

that need special attention. The east floodwall and the levee along the Tijeras Arroyo need to be
certified that they are built according to the approved drainage plan.
Second, Mr. Veretto has complained that there was a three-foot strip of land parallel to

the old east levee where runoff was conveyed to the Tijeras Arroyo. Now with the new floodwall
this swale was eliminated. Could you please contact Mr. Veretto to discuss this matter.

It you have any questions please call me a 924-3982.

Sincerely,

Carlos A. Monto%f

City/County Floodplain Administrator

C: Fred Aguirre, City Engineer
Don Veretto, 1314 Wyoming NE, 87112

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER =———



City of Albuqgquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

February 11, 2003

James D. Hughes
Mark Goodwin & Associates, P.A.
P.O. Box 90606

Albuquerque New Mexico 87119

RE: El Vallado (Hidden Valley) Subdivision Release of Financial Guaranty (L22-D14A)
Dated January 8, 2003

Dear Mr. Hughes:

According to our conversation and with the information I had obtained you had decided to extend
the financial guaranty. With this extension you will be able to construct the walls and submit to
FEMA for the LOMR-F. We will expect this construction of the walls and the approval from

FEMA tor the LOMR-F prior to our release of the financial guaranty. Please contact me if you
have received different information.

If you have any questions please call me a 924-3982.

Sincerel

arlos A. Montoya
City Floodplain Administrator

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




D. Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA.
Consulting Engineers

P.O. BOX 90606, ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87199
(505) 828-2200 FAX 797-953%

e-mail: dmg@swcecp.com

January 31, 2003

Mr. Jerry Lovato

AMAFCA

2600 Prospect NE

Albuquerque, NM 87107

Re: El Vallado Subdivision

Dear Mr. Lovato:

The slope paving along the Tijeras Arroyo and other grading, drainage, pipes, rip-rap and walls have been
constructed in substantial compliance with the approved plan. Aftached, please find the Engineers
Certification, dated 1/31/03, and test results showing that the project was completed according to plan.
Please provide a Letter of Acceptance.

Sincerely

MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES, PA

Ly Qﬁzz 1t1”

Senior Engineer

JDH/sr

XC: Carlos Montoya a
Tim McNaney — Pevelape

HYDHOLOGY SECT’ON

f\\el vallado\amafca cert req.wpd



City of Albugquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

ALBUQUERQUE

NEW MEXICO

July 18, 2001

James D. Hughes
Mark Goodwin & Associates, P.A.

P.O. Box 90606
Albuquerque New Mexico 87119

RE: Grading and Drainage Plan for El Vallado (Hidden Valley) Subdivision (L22-D14A)
Dated July 17, 2001

Dear Mr. Hughes:

The above referenced drainage and grading plan received July 17, 2001 is approved for
Preliminary Plat for DRB action. Rough grading is also approved, however, grading cannot start
until Preliminary Plat is approved by DRB.

Please be advised that lot 11 and 12 may have to pay flood insurance until the LOMR-F is
approved by FEMA.

Please add a note to the plans that does not allow roof runoff to enter adjoining properties.
If you have any questions please call me a 924-3982.
Sincerely,

(ol S

Carlos A. Montoya *
City/County Floodplain Administrator

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




/
ity of Albuguerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

DESIGN HYDROLOGY SECTION
123 Central NW, Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 766-7644

May 135, 1986

Richard Dourte
Denney-Tibljas-Hclean & Associates
2400 Comanche Koad, NE
Albuguerque, New Mexico 87107

KE: CONCEPTUAL DRAINAGE PLAN FOR HIDDEN VALLEY V .
RECEIVED MAY 6, 1986 (L-22/D144A)

Dear Mr. Dourte:

The above referenced plan dated March 27, 1786, 1s approved for Site
bevelopment Plan. Preliminary Plat appraval will require a detailed

drainage plan.
If{f you have any gquestions, call me at 766-7644,.

Cordially,

(fe b

Carlos A. hantnya.
City/County Fluodpla1n Administrator

CAM/bs;

g2 # b Y RTIT % S vyt vaniiasin

WROWEING e e oy B ENGINEERING DIVISION Telephone (505) 766-7467

=== AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

PROJECT TITLE: [ g ¢ .. 4. 70NE ATLAS/DRNG. FILE #: [/ —22—
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: M, dde | \/

CITY ADDRESS:
Cf £ FAssEONTACT : ; ,S }2,;,:;_.

ADDRESS: _AAOCD AN O A PHONE: SE4-0O(

in

ENGINEERING FIRM:

DWNER 2 ot ull& contheT: G, Mollee
ADDRESS: _(p0O1  Mdden Volley T PHONE ;
ARCHITECT: CONTACT:
ADDRESS : PHONE :
SURVEYOR: J) T o] as = Meloaw £ Ao CONTACT: 5. +sz
ADDRESS: ZUO Qmmé,a ME PHONE g?ﬂ-*O(pﬁ(;z
CONTRACTOR: CONTACT :
ADDRESS : PHONE :

PRE-DESIGN MEETING:

X ¥ES
N

______NO
COPY OF CONFERENC F
SHEET PROVIDED

e
~adAY 06 1986 PROJ. NO.
|y

T VU =
HYDROLOGY SECTION

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:

____ DRAINAGE REPORT _____ SKETCH PLAT APPROVAL

___ DRAINAGE PLAN _____ PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL

X _ CONCEPTUAL BRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN _X_ SITE DEVELOFMENT PLAN APPROVAL
___GRADING PLAN ____ FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

____ ERDSION CONTROL PLAN ~_ BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL

CERTIFICATE OF COCCUPANCY APFROVAL
ROUGH GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
- = GRADING/PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
(SPECIFY)

DATE SUBMITLER: "z~ ?é’

BY: s!l‘ﬂgﬂ!!!ﬂgL:

~=winllh.
-"‘M\__R-—_ __“_.__..-n"'"




Quitclaim Deed

86 39541 HIDDEN VALLEY ADDITION

The ALBUQUERQUE METROPOLITAN ARROYO FLOOD CONTROL
AUTHORITY, a political subdivision of the State of New
Mexico, for consideration, quitclaims to WESTERN
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, the following described real estate
in Bernalillo County, New Mexico:

SEEIAT
iw thlegas

Description:

That certain parcel of land situafl€ tted

portion of Hidden Valley Addi-: \E of
Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, Ne (ﬂﬁ ed in
the office of the Bernalilloc County e é r 13,

1974, in Volume D6, Folio 84 and being more particularly
described as follovs:

Beginning at the southeast corner of Tract P, Hidden
VYValley Phase 1, an addition to the City of Albuquerque,
Bernalillo County, New Mexico, as filed in the Office of
the Bernalillo County Clerk on February 11, 1973, in
Volume D6,  Folio 120, said corner being on the north line
of Hidden Valley Drive; thence N 80 deg. 3535 min. 15 sec.
E, 105.37 feet along said north line to a Point on Curve
(POC); thence N 89 deg. 13 min. 13 sec. E, 350.52 feet
along the chord of a curve to the right to a point on said

north 1line of Hidden Valley Drive; thence N 07 deg. 13
min. 24 sec. E, 50.31 feet along the eastern line of a
drainage easement to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of the

parcel of land herein described;

Thence N 12 deg. 55 min. 34 sec. W, 651.80 feet to the
southerly line of Hidden Valley Unit 2, Addition to the
City of Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, New Mexico, as
filed in the Office of the Bernalillo County Clerk on
February 11, 1975, in Volume D6, Folio 119;

Thence N 77 deg. 56 min. 27 sec. E, 65. 00 feet along said
southerly line of Hidden Valley Unit 2;

Thence S 07 deg. 13 min. 24 sec. E, 654.06 feet to the
TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of the parcel of 1land herein

described.

The above delineated parcel of land contains 0.4863 acres,
more or less.

WITNESS our hand S

day of

Attest: ;;;27 - L : L
Rex 'Funk, Assistant B.<H.’ Swithrne, Chairman
Secretary-Treasurer Board of Directors

/

(Seal)




"ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR CORPORATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) SS.
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
Firs1T day of ™M 2\ , 1986 by B. H. Swinburne,
Chairman, Board of Directors of Albuquerque Metropolitan
Arroyo Flood Control Authority, a New Mexico municipal
corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

My commission expires: 2 4 Ma 78 &

e

Neotary Public

/
b

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUMTY QOF BERN A LILLO
FILED FOP RECORD

i} (‘LFRE{ & RE nDEFE"

_gﬁ_..___ DEPUTY
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DRAINAGE STUDY
HIDDEN VALLEY

ALBUQUERQUE, NEN MEXICO
JANUARY, 1975

Prepared By:
McINTIRE § QUIROS/SOUTHWEST
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by the Tijeras Arroyo and a natu
Presently, the area is utilized for s

The normal summer StOTAS infrequently affect the

- [ 2 K .1

I. GENERAL

The proposed development lies in a delta plain formed

ral drainage from the South.
tables and riding areas.

proposed

-

development area.

II1. LOCATION _
Hidden Valley is located in the City of Albuquerque,

New Mexico more specifically in South East quarter of Section 27,

Township 10 North, Range 4 East. The proposed development is

South of the Tijeras Arroyo and West of the Four Hills entrace

road.

I1I. EXISTING DRAINAGE
The evident channel of the Tijeras Arroyo is located three

hundred feet North of the proposed development. An

to four
in a north-

arroyo enters the property at the Southeast corner,

erly direction, cros;ses half the property and disappears in an

alluvial fan. Several minor drainages intrude from the East

and South but soon disappear.

PROPOSED DRAINAGE PATTERNS
The alluvial plain will be raised well above the computed

water surface in the Tijeras Arroyo. The unnamed arroyo at the
Southeast corner will be channelized toO obtain uniform velocity
and reduce silting. The remaining off-site contributing runoff

S e
will be interecepted b ditches and conve Ao suitable dischare

points.

lI'-u--m.-l-—l'l-'--'-'-'
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CONCLUSION

L) g ey e - e oy =l epieala
-

TIJERAS ARROYO

A flood plain analysis was prepared by Bohannon Westman
Huston § Associates, Inc., dated January 1975. This report
indicated that with the construction of a 400 foot wide graded
earth channel ‘with Sil side slopes, the project can be graded

as planned above the water surface of the standard project flood.

The proposed drainage plan will convey the off-site drain-

. 8ge through the proposed subdivision with a limited increase in

quantity of runoff.

l:llli
P B- ‘ L- e



F-_--‘ -k
i

[ .-.lr---l- '-T--'F-l-‘-.

EXHIBIT
Enclosed is a "Flood Plain" Alterations, Arany Corps of

Engineers, Albuquerque Arroyos, Part IV Flood Plain Study,
Area 2, Tijeras Canyon. Dated January, 1978.
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" RUNOFF COMPUTATIONS

Sheet No.
Job Mo.

A e

4

Drainage Area No. A

e

&
ll-.l- r

' X
. " ! ﬁ'_'f“-:";"'"‘ F"'..::.' p 1-‘{”’1{‘5#* 'r n L -.;w'.:ufq:, " .

Area = L &L acres

Maximum Overland Flow: L

g ¥ ot f 3 -

Maximum Channel Flow:

Prs Fy

Channel No. 1 L
Chnnnel No. 2 L

y AT o o

Channel No. 3 L
- f Accumulation Time
Overland Flow:

dhannol No. 1 Flow:
Velocity = £ ft/sec; Time =

D - 2 min.

€ X 60

Channel No. 2 Flow:

Velocity = ft/sec; Time = . = min.
- - Xe0 - .

Channel No. 3 Flow:

: Velocity = ft/sec; Time = - min.
; | — — Xe&0 -

Total Accumulation Time: T= :5&! min.

= 357 '

] = !55:2! -

ol

: 7 *25

: Q=CIA = (.40 )(3.57)(£5.0 = F4 - c.f.s.
3 Date:

% Comp. by:

’ /Oﬂmﬂ’é

Checked by:




RUNOFF COMPUTATIONS

Sheet Nb._
Job No.

Drainage Area No. A!
ATrea = 22 acres

Maximum Overland Flow:

Maximum Channel Flow:
Channel No. 1
Channel No. 2
Channel No. 3

b P

-
r -
E ol "y
ay, ' f \Pﬂiﬁ N . . I oex s !r-': e Y

Accumulation Time

Overland Flow: | _ _i ain.

-‘| J

v M

i

Channel No. 1 Flow: £
. : gi

Velocity = ft/sec; Time = 200 - $ min. HES
B— . ‘ém H

. : i".

e
]

Channel No. 2 Flow: v

el

Velocity = ft/sec; Time = /P90 = 3 min.
- ~&X 60 .
Channel No. 3 Flow:
Velocity - ft/sec; Time = min.
Total Accumulation Time: T = [,z min.

\. L8F - - 257 -

7+ 35
Q=cia= (¥ ) I/V(AT ) - S8 ...
Date:
! Comp. by: |

Checked by:

e ol i aEERE ey,




_RUNOFF’COHPUIQTIONS
Sheet No.

Job No.

e

Drainage Area No. e

Area = Z‘I acres

Maximum Overland Flow: ~.
Maximum Channel Flow:

Channel No. 1 L L;'- 8=
Channel No. 2 __L - | =
-Channel No. 3 - | ”L - - - S = .

Accumulation Time | . - .
Overland Flow: ) | [(2___ wmin.

Channel No. 1 Flow: _"i' - | |
Velocity = ____ ft/sec; Time = - min.

Channel No. 2 Flow:
Velocity = ft/sec; Time = - min.

. Channel No. 3 Flow:
Velocity - ft/sec;

Total Accumulation Time:

1« 487 - - £y

7 &S5
Q=CIA= (.Y2)(Sr)(28)~_ 3/ _ c.f.s.
Date:
Comp. by:

Checked by:




DEPAPTMENT OF THE AR °

¢ ALBUD . "2 0y o et g ¥ S0 H SRS NTof M |

5 - . i K 180.) ~ q
| AMBUGQUERQUE, NLYY MAZAICHD 27157 :
/i '
; SWARD-P M[ 28 January 1978
| '
; ‘ Q,MW | e
Mr. Michial M. Bmery JAN 2 1275
Chief Design Engineer -
Bohannan Weetman Bustoa & Associates, Inc. . ,
4125 Carlisle Blvd. N.X. SIY k... . iumnd

Albuguerque, M 87107

N ey p—— ] A R ——

Dear Mr. Pmery

We have completed an engineering review of the computer ocutput and plans
oa flood plain modifications in Tijeras Canyon below the Four Hills
croesing as requested in your letter dated 9 January 19753.

Our review indicates the suggested planned improvement will not create
greatar depths of flooding throughout the reach.

i
f If we may have a letter of intant from the Westezrn Development Company |
' and approval from the Albugquarque Metropolitan Arroya Flood Comtrol |
| Authority (AMAFCA) and the city, we will approve the new desionated

f flood plain for incorporation in our report.

Sincerely yours,

arm owe wmsy e e - ==

m C- m' ’i'f
Management Sexvioces Branch

e wp % oy el N —

Copy furnished:
»~¥r. V.M. Rimmick, City Enar
Mr. John B. Robert, Exec Dir, AMAFCA

b e, s R R SR — L g —— T———— L Y
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i 1; .L“F o

RICHARD E. LEONARD *Albuquerqug
s B Metropolitan

| Arroyo
e, wane mommcors, wevanamenn | F1000 :
FRANCES MICOY, SECATTARY-TREASURER c0m0| |

VERNON BOAK, BIABCTON Authoritv

RLESTON LAWS, DWGCTON
OGS PROGPECT AVE., N.E.

u<ﬂ m>I[ P. . BOX 33881 - ALBUGUERGUE, N. M. S7IRS

TYELEPNONE 084-2218
Novamber 13, 1981

SUR
(IJUN

Mr. Gerhard Muller

Nestern Nolding Co.
1224 Pennsylvania, NE

Albugquerque, Xx 87110

DES

S — %
@ RETURN

A year ago this month I released a hold on Nidden Valley building
pernits. In turn, you agreed to reconstruct the dike and make

other flood-protection improvesents. 7o date you have not
done so. \

Dear Nr. Muller:

Pleare advise me in writing no later than December 1, 1981,
wvhen you will fulfill your part of the contract.

Sincerely,

/Ayv‘-‘lul 8 1&“«1 }

Richard E. Leonard
Executive Engineer

ic
Encls. (related correspondence)

cc: Clty Engineer v
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July 16, 1961

1224 varéa, ¥E
ey A
Att.s Gecherd Muller

Subjest: Diks Rspair abutting Ridden Valley

Dear $ir:

- On November 13, 1980, e letter of agroemsat was executed detvees

Western Holding Compeny and AMAFPCA eoncerning improvemesnts teo the
dike at Nidden Valley. Subsequently ea Fesdrusry 13, i981 plems

. prepared by your consulting eagiseer were approved for coamstruction.

During & recent field trip &t was noticed that repaires to the dike
had pot beca made. :

A part of the agresment wes that nev buildings vould not be occupied
satil Jera isprevemsuts were comstructed eand sccepted by AMAFCA. -

Please let us knwww if improvemeats are still plmui and when the
plan night de implemented. -

Sinceraly, .

Drainage Eagineer

iec

CC: Andre Roule, Trinity Enterprises, Inc.
Richerd 8. Heller, City Engineer
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Yebsrusry 13, 1961

L]
MWy . . -~

Mx. Andre Houle, Vice Preeident
Trinity Enterprises, Ine.
3107 Bubank, MR $te 3

Albuquerque, WM 87111

wlt @
iy tu p

loz Dike Repair Tijeras Arroyo at Hidden Valley
Dear 8ir:

Mr. Leonard hae ssked that I reply to your letter of February 11.

We offer the following comments regarding the construction drawings:

1. The weir section should be 6" of 3000 p.s.Li. concrete
rather than cement treated base. A 20 foot wide by one

fooc deep riprap blanket will be required on the Tijecas
Arroyo side of the weir.

2. 7The typiesal berm detail shows s slope qfl:l for the dyke.
This ohould be not steeper than 3:l.

With these additions you may proceed with the improvemer:s.
'M‘l”

Dan Sabo ' '
Engineer

- % W ‘h‘“_ -

ic
ec: Richard Haller, City Engineer
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TRINITY ENTERPRISES, INC.
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Civil Engineers 3107 Eubank, N.E.
Land Planners Suite 8
Developers Albuquerque, New Mexico 87111
(608) 292-7666
. ; 2
b L‘W'_—_——-—-'-

February 11, 1981

Mr. Richard E. Leonard
Executive Engineer -
A.M.A.F.C.A.

P.O. Box 25851
Albuquerque, NM 87125

Re: Dike Repair Abutting Hidden Valley
Tijeras Arroyo.

Dear Mr. Leonard,

Oon the behalf of Western Holding Company, enclosed
please find a copy of the construction drawing for the
Hidden Valley Dike Repair. Consider this a request for
a letter of authorization to Western Holding Company
giving permission to proceed with said improveme=nts.

Upon completion of construction the condition in
the November 13, 1980 letter will have been completed.

Your reply will be considered authorization to

proceed. e e .
Sincerely,
dre Holle,
Vice President
AH/44
enclosures

cc: Gerhard Muller - Western Holding Compa.'y

Pt

wlul-*‘l. :"‘
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candlelight homes, inc. .o
. - Wwestlern development company, inc.

Mr. Richard E. Leorard . .
Executive Engineer SR )
‘-"-A.F.C.A- ) ’ . ) :

P.0. Box 25851

~ Albuquerque, NM 87125 .

Reference: Letter of Agreement for Tijerss Arroyo
Dike Repair abutting Hidden Valley

Dear Mr. Leonard: . . o o

1. Western Holding Company will reconstruct the Berm to {t's original T .
condition and place & 6" thick concrete treated base material ( |
600 ps{ range) on the arroyo side of

of 5 feet with a three. foot heeder we
designated fn exhibit One. —

2. Western Holding Company will also place a 36" diameter pipe through
the Berm to handle flows from the arroyo running from the south into - -
the Tijeras Arroyo. An overflow weir will be placed at the Berm to . .-,
handle 1502 of the 100 year flow as calculated in the MSM Orafnage = ~--.% '~
¥eport for Hidden Valley Phase 1V (dated June, 1978). See Exhidbit .- .-
wo. :

3. Western Holding Company further guarantees that the new buflidings
constructed will not be occupfed until the Berm improverents are -
constructed and accepted by AMAFCA. o

4. Western Holding Company will retain an engineer of it's chofce to . ) .
design said improvement and inspect these improvements to certify -

that they have been constructed as per the approved construction o
drawings. : )

If these four conditions are in agree.ent with you, I would apprecfate |

your signature endorsing this proposal and releaging the butlding permits .‘
currently in the City Building Department. . [/ |
/

Yery truly yours, ; ]

lf' / V4 | |

ACCEPTED AND APPROVED: Gerhard Muller, " T
Western Holding Company -

?Mul 8- ANJ
chara t. Leona - te

Executive Engineer, AHAFC_A "/“'/'o
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RICHARD L. LCONARD - Albuquerque ﬁ
EXEEUTIVE ENGINCER . .
Metropolitan
Arroyo S S '
i M. BWINBUAME, DMAIRMAN F'ood | | |
LiiAM V. NMERE7TEREG, VICT-CHAIRMAN
FRANGESE MSOBY, BEONETARY-TRTASUNCS ‘:onu""
i VESNON BBAL. BINELTON AII“'IOI’“V RN
RLINTEN LawE, simecrow 40D PROBPECT AVE, N.E. R
. P 0 OX 2980! *cAMINXKHMERQUE, . M. §719%
m TR EPMHININE J44-3%18 ~ ) | : / \
EORTTREE
July 21, 1980 -
Memo For: R. Heller ; : - ‘{'
' C. Volz, Chlcef Bullding Offlicer 'a..-g‘
B. Conegliano v+ 9
F. Aguirre -

d

Western Development

From: R. Leonard m N-M}'

Subject: Hidden Valley

L
e Lo

T Recommend no bullding permits be issued for the Hidden Valley
Subdivision unti} the dike on Tijeras Arroyo is repaired and
upgraded. : - "

\__/

TS
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TRINITY ENTERPRISES, INC.

L
2

E; 401 Coors Rcad, N.W.

4 Suite 203

j Albuquerqus, New Mexico §7106

: s | ~ (505) 8312012
RECEIVED |

3 -  JUN1Y 1900

i City Engineer , -

B | City of Albuquerque : -’
| ; P.0. Box 1293  CITY ENGINEER
Albuquerque, NM 87102 | |

, Re: Partial replat, Hidden Valley Phase 1
June 13, 1980 | 8P 5-80-323, Zone Atlas L-22

Dear Sir:

Please review the accompanying summary plat and advise of the conditions necessary
for your approval.

The private streets were not named on the original recorded plat, but the locatiom, _
the most westerly portion, is spparent, and defined within the legal description. o

The lettered tracts on both the original plat and the replat are common grounds and
serve as utility easements; however, the geomstry has changed. Due care has been
taken to ensure that the existing facilities are not infringed upon as & result of the

redesign.

) Your prompt attention would be appreciated.

3
&

Yours very truly,

rdon J/ JDougl

Cas Co. of N.M.

PNM
Mt. Bell

City Engr. _ .
Planning Dept.
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humezlca] tVJorx Data:

REQUEST FOR SURVEY
DATE : lyz./ ¢

FROM: CITY ENGINEER 1 ASSISTAM‘ CITY ENGINEER-DESIGK [—5
WATER DIvISioN [ ASSISTANT CITY ENGINEER-FIELD ¢ -
SEWERAGE DIVISION[ ] TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION —

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR SURVEYING Co\"i AvJ

gl

l. Invert elevations, length of out- - 5. Blue Tops. ——r

. ——
-iet gines, M.H. to drops: 1 6. Curb & Gutter Staking __

2. Crore-BEIRLDN at |oes ft.
interval. Include elev. of (7]

3. Topographic survey, flow lines, OTHER: -

road crowns: : ]
4. Right- of—way staking or

LOCATION DATA: Ty \p ZA<.

SURVEYOR INSTRUCTIONS: - A W ST s5G od ¢

dat™

i "

Purpose of Survey | Street Design | 1 Storm or Sanitary Sewer
Desizn [

Publi’.c Ccrnglaint l—'i ] R}W Check [ ]

Othexr: T

M Completlon Date: /.7 .- '-

R::.Qd""STOR SLG‘\EA‘I‘URE —

gy rr

T e ——————rea——
Approved:Asst. City Engineer-Field Completed By
or Citv Engineer ] e

WORK DATA - = =T =
Cucb &_E_‘:.EEE_E_S_‘EEXD Const. Sanit.arz ctver Survevy i ! Const.{ .

b e L ) W T TR

R/;J Acres |y Profiles L.F. |_] fopograp!iic Acres i 3555:3_4;@;_;;[:]
Assessm sessmnis Sewer [ Sidewalk [T] Watm- =_‘;_‘_:_=__Smaﬁr Loc.Hrs . Vv
Restakii,; Cuco & Guiter u.¥.[ ] Sewar by r{egf_f_l}_n_g_g & G, 1 F. i1

tilscellanenus:

L I T R T T g gy . A i Svenlae Al Al S ——

vﬁ. - ;- . . 'l..‘ .
.f‘,],.-.i e T
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July 9, 1976

Mr. Kleston H. Laws L - |
Assistant City Engineer, Hydrology T S ;
 Clty of Albuquerque e
P.0. Box 1293 S R 4
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103 SRS O

he: Tramway Diversion and Hldden Valley Subdivision N

ﬂ
i ey b

-
[ ]
- ]
W, )

Dear Mr. Laws: - BT
- Lo _ 4F

Late In 1974, we did a short hydraul Ic study for the itnlan
of the Hidden Valley Subdivision., At the conclusion of thet -°+.- -
Study, we supplied the developer with the enclosed drawing. T

This drawing shows that the subdivision must be raised 9 to
10 feet and the channel In the Tijeras Arroyo regraded in order
to prevent flooding in the subdivision. That was our last -
contact with the project, and ws have no way of knowing If our 4
recommendations were followed or not. | o ;i

If our recommendations were follﬂd.ﬂ the Hidden Valley
Subdivision will be safe from flooding for floods up to the
Standard Project Flood magnitude. If our recommendstions were rot

followed, we can make no comment on the flcod hazerd In Hidden
Val ley.

]
ey e ¥

L T

Th = Wwa L -*"hi.q.i‘.-.fi— -

BOHANNAN WESTMAN ; '"'STON & ASSOCIATES INC.

i The peaks are sufficiently shifted In time for the T!jeras

f Arroyo and the Tramway channel so that water coming from the
T Tramway channel will have no effact on the meximum water surfece

-elevation in the Tijeras Arroyo.

4 -l -
-drég =4 If we can be of further assistance, plmful fres tc contact
“eg o us. |
2025 .
‘”E:m Sincerely yours, / 7
7
230 ‘
J3W ) Pranen %
zu‘,{ ; .- James L. Sutton
%‘é | J Engineering Manager

N T 4

3 ! RHG/sh

2 Job Number E74-223 |
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Cityfingineer, Rydrology
VALLZY SUBDIVISION

Vols, Supt. Building Inspection Divisien

Lage, Assistant

DUILDING PERMITS, NIDDEN

Mr, Charles V.
Kleston H.

MEMORANDUM - May 20, 1975

building

In accordance with the attached two certifications

pesmits msy be {ssued st the following addresses:

Cottonwood Court, SBE

605, 607

603

601, 603, 60S, 606, 608 Green VAlley Drive, SE

601

KHL/cg



May 19, 1975

I certify that I have checked the embankment along the north

limit of development for Hidden Valley Subdivision, and have

found that the finish grades are in substantial accordance

with the grades required by the Drainage Plan pPrepared by

Bohannan, Westman, Huston

and Assoc., Inc.,to supply adequate
protection from storm drainage.

2601 WYOUMING BLVD . NE SUITE F/ALBUQUERQGIUE, NEW MEXICO 8711C '50%-292-1936
CALIFGRINIA A_ASKA OREGON WASHINGTON TEXAS GEORGIA FLORIDA COLORADO



HOME BUILDING
ASPHALT PAVING

_—

SHIVER CONSTRUCTICN CO.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
P.O. BOX 14379
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87111
TELEPHONE 508/208-0750 UTILITIES

| Hﬂy‘lﬁt 1975

I certity tht 1 have checked the finished grade on Lots
8. 9' 46. 47. #8. #9. 50. 51. and Tract C=R of Phase I’
Hidden Valley Subdivision, and find that these lots are
within 0.5 feet of the grade as shown on the grading plans.,

L B

Aepmetl &MLl
RN LNy

Registered Land Surveyor

Noe. 43350
H‘y 16.1975

SUBDIVISION DEVELOPMENT
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Aibuguerque

JOHN 8. RDBENTY

vt | Metropolitan
1 Arroyo
B % BWin@UENL. CraiBuaN FIDOd
FRED LUTHY, Jiv, ViCL Charfisan CQmm'

S CwaRD = CLOLO~ S{C -TH([a8

wiLL'AM v =ISLFRRD D:NICTON Authﬂfitv

FRAMCLS wmeCOY, DIRLETON

fmim

P, 0. BOX 35881 - aLBUQUERJIVE. N. M, 87134

Febraary 13, 1975

TELEFPmODNE 26840

Mr. Bryce C. Ruwen 2
Corps ol Engincers | . hf
Post Office Box 1980 ’ T ﬁi v
Albuquerque, New Mexlico 87103 g} ‘ ‘

/ y I

/)
Recently, Mr. Mike Emery of Bohannan, Westman, Hustonf)s ASsod fates,
prepared a study which indicated that the Tijeras Ardtwo could

be modified through the Hidden Valley Subdivision so0 tibat a major
portion of the land could be developced for housing and still pass
the Standard Project Storm runoff. During our recent telephone
conversation, you stated that if the Corps of Engineers had-
assurance frum the developer that the plans as prepared by

Mr. Emery for h., dling the Tijeras Arroveo flond would be carried
out, the Corps of Engineers would wodify {ts fluod limits through
the reach of the study.

Dedr Mr. Ruwen: :

Attached arc coples of the supporting data which, in mv opinion,
' - will permit vou to proceed witn your revisfon of the flood 1limit

boundaries.

The Authority will require that the grading plan and channet,
recoffBended by N Sd bhe carried out orior tao the s

of any bufiding permits in the area.

C\'——__—-.“__

I1f you have any further questions, plevase advise as the developer
is most anxious to proceed with the construction.

ance

Sincerely vours,

Johin B. Robert 5
Fxevutive Engineer '

i

t bncls.

¢ Mr. Michial Emer{/, Murray McCormick, Iac.
Mr. V\oern Kinmick Western Development Compa

Lnviroamental Planning Commission
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768 18 | - GRANT 0:0 :.xsmmn

VATER, SEVER AND PUBLIC UTILITIES |
Z1IIS INDENTURE made and executed this 29th day of July, 1975, by and betu;m

Western Bevelopment Company, a New Mexico Corp,

: . in the County of Bernalillo and State of

New Mexzico hereinafter called the Craitors and THE CITY OF ALBUQU.RQUE, NEW MEXICO, a

::mnicipél corporation, hereinafter cailed Cranteas,

WITKESSETHy that for good and valuable consideration ths recefpt of which {s

hereby acknowledgzed the Grantors have this day bargained and sold and by téhcu presents
do selly, convey and deliver uato the City of Albuquerque & permanent essenent as righte

of-vay including the permanent right to enter upon the real estate described at any

time that it may ses £it and construct, maintsin and repsir, weter IM. sanitary
sever lines and public utilities across, through, and under the lands hersinafter de-

-l-i--h--l-m;

scribod and the furthar right to r&n trees, bushes, undergrowvth and obstructions
interfering with the location, construction and maintenance of said utilities,
The land affectad by the grant of this easement and right-of-way is located

in the County of Bernalillo and State of New Mexico and 1is more particularly described

as followss

A 20 foot wide water easement within Hidden Valley, an
Addition to the City of Albuquerque, Sections 26 & 27,
T.ION-, RJGE., Ne M. P. H-. Bernalillo Coum:y, New
Mexico as the same is shown and designated on the plat of
said addition filed in the office of the County Clerk

of Bernalillo County, New Mexico on September 15, 1974
and being herein more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the southwest corner of the easement herein
set forth, said scuthwest corner being identical to the
southwest corner of said Hidden Valley Addition; thence
S89 degree 14* 10" E 202,38 feet to the southeast corner
of the easement herein set forth; thence N45 degree $55*
05" E 28,36 feet to the northeast corner of the easement
herein set forth; thence N89 degree 14' 10" W 227.27 feet
to the northwest coriier of the easement herein set forthsg
thence S12 degree 41' 10" E 20,56 feet to the southwest

and beginning corner of the easement herein set forth,
containing 0,099 acres, more or less,

TO HAVE AND TO IIOLD the said right and easement for the uses and purposes
aforesaid, unto Grantee its successors and assigns for so lons 2s said easement shall
not be abaandeoned for use as a right-of-way for aforesaid utilitiecs,

The Grentors do hereby covenant with Grantee that they are lawfully seized
znd posscssed of the real estate above described and that they have a pood and lawful
richt to convey it or any part thercof, that it is free from all encuabrsnces except
those of record and taxes e and owing the Treasurer of Bernalillo County and that

i they will forever warrant znd defend the title chereto acainst the lawful claims of

all persons whomsoever.
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"County of Bernalillo )

"l" L i SR TR F o - - - ,
‘*":‘"r':::- FREDIALSN R R SRR A o T o R G T
- . ¥ . 4 r g LI — v cal -
'1 I » "'m- 'l-""ll-l'l-'-l-‘-r -r-l'-ﬁ-"' * ---l--hn f :l --:-_%- '.‘_;,_.-::l: ::‘-7.-4-‘ TARY * Lo '-’;u.._-h:lil& o~ -'l‘u." ‘:_:1' ::.-..-. e -
P.ge M _ o | -.._ . "F..-* - - 1: 1:. - - N I—-. . ‘1:‘
_ : ﬁ',"%,-f YR Y It Y- - - - I P ¥
e . : e o at " . - *l "y v .-' .- . e
" ’ o - - . ’ -:h 'Fﬁ- ' Ta d A - n - ~
Grant of Easement - - - - T S T ™
- - s o - ' : )

As a part of th-: com:l.derftion for this graant, the Fcrtntors do hcrel:;y release
any and all claims for daiages for whatsoever cause ncidental to the exercise of the
rights herein granted provided, however, that the Cr:atee azgrees to save Crantors
harnless from any and all liability that miy arise as a result of the construction and
A.-

use of the easement for the purposaes set forth,

IN WITHESS WHEREOP, the parties have set their hands snd seals this f;

L&[LST/‘AH D’b ‘

,/‘.ﬂ

<c

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
n
» B8, s

The foregoing instrumcnt was acknowledged befors me this __é_?_f_?_:_ day

of / 9 1975' b’
o
,L:f:..h—f /. -
Notary Publig¢
My Comuission expiress
21y Comxission Expires Feb, 25,197

APPROVED AS T0 DESCRIPTION
Daten\ |, 25- 7

D7) b=T far
A7E
V. M. KIMM!CK CITY ENGINEER

L

_ County of Bernalillo
This instrument was filed for recerd on

*‘”UUL 291975

Slate of New Mexico } gt

At

County Folio o7 & 7. o7 7
Clerk & Re*oa der

é{olr rds o
e

State of MNaw pY}
X
County of Bernah;foo } SS

This mstmmet't\m filed for recerd on

.0'clock Am. Recorded mVol/Vc’zw /T
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1 ORDINANCE 58-1974 (AX-74-8, Z-74~33)
2 ANNEXING HIDDEN VALLEY SUBDIVISION TO THE CITY OF
s ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO; AND AMENDING THE ZONE
" MAP OF THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE AS SHOWN IN
s ORDINANCE NO. 2726, AS AMENDED. _
: WHEREAS, the owner of the area to be annexsd and herein-
7 below described in this Ordinance, which land is contiguous tothe
s boundaries of the City of Albuquerque, NawModcom'hontofm
| presentsd a petition properiy signed, accompanied by a map of
10 said contiguous te rritory, petitioning the governing body of the
11 Ctty of Albuguerque, New Mexico to pass and adopt an Ordinance
12 annexing said land to the Clty;
13 NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL,
1 THE GOVERNING BOCY OF THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE:
18 Section 1. The following described territory (s hereby
18 mxodtoondmdo;pnrtoftmcuyofﬂwfordl
17 purposes upon filing of a copy of this Ordinance and a map of the
18 territory 30 annexed in the office of the Courty Clerk of Bernalillo
19 County, New Mexico, and publication of this Orcdinance accoriing
20 - tolaws |
21 All of Hidden Valley Subdivision as flled {n te offics of
22 the County Clerk of Bermalillo County, New Mexico on Septermber 13,
23 1974, ' |
24% Section 2. The zone map referred to {in Ordinance No. 2728,
25 as amended, (s hereby amended as follows:
26 Establishment of SU-1 zoning (Special Use For A Planned
27 Residential Development) for the area described {n Section 1
28 above,
29
30
31
32
33
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RUNOFF COMPUTATIONS

Drainage Area No. D

" -
By =

il

- Channel No. 3

Area = m acres

_)hxinul Overland Flow:
Maxinum Channel Flow:

Channel No. 1
Channel No. 2

"Acéﬁlulation Time

T ’Ih.

l =

17
T=2S

Overland Flow:
Channel No. 1 Flow

Sheet No.
Job Neo.

al
L
*

Velocity = _& ft/sec; Tine = 2450 o o | oo

Channel No. 2 Flow:

Velocity =

Channel No. 3 Flow:
Velocity =

Total Accumulation Time:

- = 5,22

ft/sec; Time =

ft/sec: Time =

- min.

X 60

- min.

- X 60
T= EZ  min.

Q= CIA= (,A0)(332)(903) =~ __ 122 c.f.s.

Date:
Comp. by:
Checked by:



EXHIBIT

Enclosed is a "Flood Plain" Alterations, Army Corps of

Engineers, Albuquerque Arroyos, Part IV Flood Plain Study,
Ares 2, Tijeras Canyon. Dated January, 197s.
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FLOOD PLAIN ALTERATIONS

ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS
ALBUQUERQUE ARROYOS, PART IV
FLOOD PLAIN STUDY

AREA 2 - TIJERAS CANYON
- POR .
WESTERN DEVELOPMENT COMPANY

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

PREPARED BY:

BOHANNAN WESTMAN HUSTON § ASSOCIATES, INC.
4125 Carlisle Blvd., NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107

1ichial M. Emery
Chief Nesign Engineer
N.M.P.E. No. 5194
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- FLOOD PLAIN ALTERATIONS

ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS
ALBUQUERQUE ARROYOS, PART IV
FLOOD PLAIN STUDY

SCOPE:

Late in 1974, personnel at the Army Corps of Engineers

were making the final preparations for the publishing of
their Albuquerque Arroyos, Part 1V, Flood Plain Study. This
study includes determination of flood plain limits for both
the Intermediate llegional Flood and the Standard Project
Flood along the entire length of Tijeras Canyon. At that
time, Western Development Company imd begun site work on

their Planned Unit Development in the Four Hills area adja-

cent to Tijeras Canyon. Western Development then learned
that the flood plains depicted in the Corps stuly encroached
on their property placing serious doubt on the feasibility

of the project. As a result, Western Development requested

this firm to establish what course of action, if any, could

be taken to alter the present flood plain patterns so that

they will not encroach upon the subject property.

[

HYDRAULIC ANALYSIS:

All hydraulic analysis was done using the Corps' of Engi-
neers’ HEC-2 Water Surface DProfiles computer program.
Western Development Company plans to create an enbankment

along the northern property line of the parcel by excavating
into the hill on the south side and using the excavated mate-

rial as fill on the north side. Spot elevations of the

-1-
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;]; : propoéed embankment as well as an outline of the property

F] jtself are shown on Plate I which i1s attached.! As a first
l step in analysis, this proposed onb;nkment was programmed
U | into the computer so that an exact determination of its
{ effects on the flood plains could be established. With
| [] only this embankment installed, the SPF flood plain would
1 f] . rise above the top of the embankment by more than one foot
% l " - 4in some areas.
§ [] t | It therefore became obvious that some sort of channel
| improvement would be necessary to insure that the flood
[] . plains will remain below the embankment elevations. Since
;] | earth grading is the most economical approach to channel
L

improvement, this concept was adopted. A 400' wide "tem-

i f] plate” with 3:1 sideslopes was superimposed upon the

. existing streambed betwesn sections 12.2 and 12.51 at the

slignment shown on Plate I. Between sections 12.31 and

an invert elevation equal to that of the existing stream
thalweg. The resulting improved earth channel was extended

|
,] 12.38 the template was assumed to be transversely level at
l to sections 12.2 and 12.51 and was blended back into natural
] ground at these sections. The process of blending back‘}nto
existing ground was assumed to take place over the entire |
, distances between'sections 12.2 and 12.31, and sections
| 12.38 and 12.51. This concept proved to be hydraulically

feasible when analyzed by the HEC-2 computer program. With

such regrading, the SPF would pass by the subject property
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with no less than one-half foot of freeboard between th';

water surface and the top of ‘the proposed -embankment.

N gy m W I S - -

SUMMATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
In order to safely pass floods as great as the Standard
Project Flood past the subject property owned by Western

Devslopment Company, the following course of action is

recoanended:

1) Acquisition of actusl field surveyed channel cross

sections in the vicinity of the property to verify the ac-

\

curacy of the topo maps.

Ten.,

2) Construction of the earth fill embankments as
planned. This embankment must continue at or above the
proposed elevations all the way back into existing ground.
It cannot consist merely of a berm with low ground on
either side. Therefore, the enbarbhnent— should match into
existing ground at elevations 5544 or higher on the east ’
side and at elevation 5522 or higher on the west side.
Since the actual difference in elevation between the em-
bankment edge and the channel invert is the most important
factor here, any discrepancies between actual surveyed
elevations and those shown on the topo maps should result

in an adjustment of the final embankment elevations. These
elevations should be adjusted so that the. actual difference

between channel invert elevations and embankment clevations

will be equal to that shown on Plate [.

ot gkt & g




3) Construction of the 400° wide
channel with 3:1 sideslopes in the
alignment shown on Plate I.

improved graded earth
location and at the

Construction should take place

according to detailed plans prepared by'a duly licensed
consulting

survey.



